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IDENTIFICATION OF COUNTIES

The county in which a will was probated is identified by a three
digit number which was developed by the North Carolina State
Archives for all existing and discontinued counties in the state.
Each county is discussed in more detail at the beginning of
Volume I of this index. The following listing identifies the
county, by name, for each of the numbers used.

001 - Alamance 040 - Gaston
002 - Albemarie 041 - Gates
003 - Alexander 042 ~ Glasgow
004 - Alleghany 043 - Graham
005 - Anson 044 - Granville
006 - Ashe 045 - Greene
007 - Avery 046 - Guilford
008 - Bath 047 - Halifax
009 - Beaufort 048 ~ Harnett
010 - Bertie 049 - Haywood
011 - Bladen 050 - Henderson
012 - Brunswick 051 -~ Hertford
013 - Buncombe 052 - Hoke
014 - Burke 053 ~ Hyde
015 - Bute 054 - Iredell
016 - Cabarrus 055 ~ Jackson
017 - Caldwell 056 - Johnston
018 - Camden 057 - Jones
019 -~ Carteret 058 ~ Lee

020 ~ Caswell 059 - Lenoir
021 - Catawba 060 —~ Lincoln
022 — Chatham 061 - Macon ———
023 - Cherokee 062 - Madison
024 - Chowan 063 - Martin
025 - Clay 064 - McDowell
026 - Cleveland 065 - Mecklenburg
027 -~ Columbus 066 ~ Mitchell
028 - Craven 067 - Montgomery
029 -~ Cumbertand 068 - Moore
030 -~ Currituck 069 — Nash
031 -~ Dare 070 - New Hanover
032 ~ Davidson 071 - Northampton
033 - Davie 072 - Onslow
034 - Dobbs 073 - Orange
035 - Duplin 074 - Pamlico
036 - Durham 075 - Pasquotank
037 -~ Edgecombe 076 - Pender
038 - Forsyth 077 - Perquimans

039 - Franklin 078 - Person




079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
093

- Pitt

- Polk

- Rando]ph

~ Richmond

- Robeson

= Rockinghan
~ Rowan

= Rutherforg
- Sampson

~ Scotland

= Stanly

- Stokes

~ Swain

= Surry

-~ Transy1vania

094
095
096
097
098
099
100
101
102
103
104
105
106

107 -

Tryon

Not assigned
Tyrrell
Union

Vance

Wake

Warren

- sthington

Watauga
Wayne
Wilkes
Wilson
Yadkin
Yancey



ABBREVIATIONS

The following abbreviations have been used in the preparation of
this index:

Ant ~ Antigua

AR = In the "Original™ column: indicates that the original
will (or a copy) is in the North Carolina State
Archives, Raleigh.

AR/CRX - A record in the State Archives that has been out of
Tegal custody and the provenance of which cannot be
proved.

Can - Canada

CCR ~ Colonial court records. The 3-digit number following

the symbol is the State Archives box number .

ChM — Chowan County miscellaneous papers. Followed by a
volume number, slash (/) and page number. Probate
records (estates and wills) in the papers were
abstracted by Jonathan B. Butcher in North Carolina
Genealogical Society Journal, Volume VII (1987), pp.
18-24, 81-88, 145-150, 203-208,

CcTY = Indicates that the original will (or a copy) is in the
custody of the county clerk of superior court.

DB - Deed Book. Followed by a book or a volume number,
slash (/), and page number.

Deeds - Bound volume in the deeds (500) category in the State
Archives. Followed by a period (.), the book number,
slash (/), and page number. Used in Craven County

only.
EdDSC - Edenton District Superior Court loose papers.
Eng ~ England
Est - Record of estates. The symbol is followed by a volume

or book number, slash (/), and page number. Used in
Johnston County only.

(fwe) - Free woman of color.




Name Co. Date Recorded Copy Original

Wolf, Edith 103 1832 RD-6/299 AR
Wolf, George 065 1825 WB-G/64 AR
Wolf, Jacob 097 1853 WB-1/88 CTY
Wolf, Michall 100 1899 WB-51/530
Wolf, Phillip 065 1814 WB-G/50 AR
Wolf, Richard 087 1848 WB-1/349 AR
Wolf, William 073 1808 WB-D/237 AR
Wolfe, F. L. 004 1881 WB-A/44 AR
Wolfe, John 065 1879 WB-K/330 AR
Wolfe, John W. 065 1900 WB-N/350
Wolfe, Maria J. 065 1894 WB-M/316 AR
Wolfe, Samson 065 1885 WB-L/75 AR
Wolfe, W. H. 092 1898 WB-6/476 AR
Wolfenden, Ann E. 009 1893 WB-1/567 CTY
Wolfenden, John 010 1803 WB-E/207 AR
Wolfendon, John 077 1692 Orig. Only SS/AR
Wolff, Ann Pines 090 1835 WB-3/289 AR
Wolff, Daniel 090 1831 WB-3/227 AR
Wolff, Jacob H. 038 1864 WB-1/238 AR
Wolff, Laurenz 090 1826 WB-3/147 AR
Wolff, Lewis 090 1842 WB-4/108 AR
Wolff, Lydia 038 1896 WB-4/10 AR
Wolff, William W. 092 1876 WB-6/71 AR
Wolfington, Jane 046 1823 WB-B/170 AR
Wolger, Adam 016 1801 WB-A/68 AR
Wollard, David 063 1878 WB-3/142
Wollard, Penelope 009 1855 0B-K/44 CTyY
Wollard, Sarah 009 1830 0B-B/79 CTY
Wollard, Simon 009 1859 0B-L/64 CTY
Wollard, Worden 009 1821 0B-A/309 CTY
Woller, Elizabeth 060 1813 Orig. Only AR
Womach, Thomas 085 1799 WB-E/?21 AR
~Homack, Abraham 020 1800 RB-C/476 AR
__Womack, Abraham 060 __ 1803 Orig. Only AR
"~ Womack, Abram 084 1892 WB-E/517 CTY
Womack, Elizabeth 022  c1857 WB-D/148 AR
Womack, Green 022 1856 WB-C/414 AR
Womack, James 085 1820 WB-H/32 AR
Womack, John 078 1827 WI1-10/323 CTY
Womack, John 078 ¢1825 Copy Nnz20 AR
Womack, John A. 022 1896 WB-F/14 AR
Womack, John, Sr, 022 1849 WB-C/243 AR
Womack, Joseph B. 020 1859 RB-S/84 AR
Womack, Josiah 020 1848 RB-Q/5
Womack, Richard 085 1821 WB-H/118 AR
Womack, Sarah VA 1860 Copy 084 CTY
Womack, Sarah M. 020 1867 RB-T/292
Womack, Thomas J. 020 1889 WB-A/577 CTY
Womack, William . 047 1778 WB-2/70
Womack, Willie 099 1820 RB-16/6 AR
Womack, Willis 086 1884 WB-F/348 AR
Wombivell, Benjamin 009 1750 028 DB-5/172 SS/AR
Womble, Aaron T. 022 1862 WB-D/87 AR

716




Name

Womble, Archibald
Womble, Catharine
Womble, Catharine
Womble, Cornelius
Womble, Edwin
Womble, Eliza
Womble, Emily
Womble, Fannie R.
Womble, Jehu J.
Womble, Jesse
Womble, John
Womble, Jordan
Womble, Julia
Worble, Rufus H.
Womble, Samuel
Womble, Thomas
Womble, Thomas C.
Womble, Thomas W.
Womble, Walter R
Woible, William

Womble, William D.

Womick, Isam
Wommack, Carter

Wommack, John, Sr.

Wommack, Wiltson
Wood, A. H,
Wood, Aaron
Wood, Alex F.
Wood, Alexander
Wood, Ann

Wood, Anne
Wood, Archibald
Wood, Ashley
Wood, Augustus M.
Wood, B. F.
Wood, Benjamin
Wood, Benjamin
Wood, Britton
Wood, Bryant C.
Wood, Burrell
HWood, Catherine
Wood, Cullin
Wood, Daniel
Wood, Edward
Wood, FEdward
Wood, Edward
Wood, Edward
Wood, Elany
Wood, Elihu
Wood, Elizaheth
Wood, Elizabeth
Wood, Elizabeth
Wood, Elizabeth

Co.

022
022
022
022
010
022
105
022
022
068
099
099
081
099
022
022
022
022
099
099
100
086
047
022
032
099
057
044
021
077
073
071

VA
071
047
028
071
069
103
032
044
071
085
024
070

077
059
073
044
077
077
078

717

Date

1893
1840
1878
1863
1895
1881
1896
1891
cl864
cl8s4
1856
1890
1887
1894
1814
1807
1874
1883
1891
1852
1862
1883
1822
1814
1845
1889
1811
1861
1896
1830
1818
1803
1797
1862
1888
1808
1823
1874
1865
1847
1857
1792
1829
1872
1799
1738
1827
1898
1807
1816
1815
1864
1876

Recorded Copy

WB-E/538
WB-C/108
WB-E/165
WB-D/108
WB-1/446
WB-E/245
WB-3/245
WB-E/466
WB-0/144
WB-C/22
RB-29/463
WB-B/477
WB-16/71
WB-C/217
WB-A/231
WB-A/94
WB-E/94
WB-E /280
WB-B/582
RB-18/121
WB-49/532
WB-F/222
WB-3/680
WB-A/242
WB-1/467
WB-B/384
WB-A/328
Orig. Only
WB-3/105
WB-F/173
WB-D/521
WB-2/239

056 Est-3/192

WB-5/271
WB-6/500
WB-B/312
WB-3/280
WB-5/4
RD-13/765
WB-2/1
WB-20/339
WB-2/1
WB-H/464
WB-E/33
WB-AB/30
SS 878/72
WB-F/136
WB-B/218
WB-D/208
WB-7/590
WB-E/425
WB-F /553
WB-19/50

Original

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

AR

AR
AR
CTY
cTY
AR
AR
AR

AR
AR

AR
AR

AR
CTY
AR
AR
AR
AR
SS/AR
AR
CTY
AR
CTY
AR
AR
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WALKER, William L. NR Arch,

1 June 1841/ March 1847

Son Alexander Walker--200 a. joining his own where he now lives
and joining lands formerly belonging to Isabella Morrison. Alex-
ander Brown, son of Alexander Walker--250 a. joining Thompson
and Williams. Dau. Elizabeth Walker--100 a. whereon I now live

. plus 100 a. joining same known as the McQueen land and 408 a, adj.
- . to Thompson and the land formerly McLaran's and 50 a. joining

| same. Dau. Hannah Bethea, widow of John Bethea. Dau. Trusha
Hargrove, wife of Asa Hargrove. Execs. friend James A. Thomp-
son, LElizabeth Walker (qualified). Wits. John McNeil, Neill Mc-

Arthur,

WALILS (WATTS), John NR Arch.

4 March 1783/ NPDF

Wife Mary Walls--my land during her life and then to my son,
Robert Walls. My daus.--Francis Walls. Execc. Mary Walls.
Wits., Jas. Steven, Henry Gaster.

WARD, Olive WB B: 157 Arch.

23 June 1827/ March 1828

Son Elijah Ward. Dau. Abigail Ward. Exec. son Elijah Ward.
Wits., W, lLord, James Brown.

WARMACK, Benjamin NR Arch,.

18 Feb, 1791/ April 1791

Wife Thuise--my manor and plantation. Son Wyley--100 a. lying
between my two plantations. Jacob my son--all land above the
road on the s. side of Neil's Creek. William, my son, after wife's
death--dwelling house and land belonging to same on N. side of
Neil's Creek and plantation and mill down the creek. Benjamin,
my son. QDaus. Lucie, Sarah. Brother-in-law William Ralan.
Execs. son Wyley, brother-in-law William Ralan. Wits. John
Johnson, Jessie Jones and Hardy Blalock.

WARRICK, Honor (widow) WB B: 350 Arch.

4 May 1841/ June 184

Son Thomas Howard. John Averitt and Honour Averitt, grandchildren,
son and dau. of Elijah Averitt. Granddau. Jonnit (sister of John),
Nancy Avceritt, Chaslee, Elijabh Averitt's wife. John Matthew's wife,
"to bay two bed tickings, pewter dishes.'" No exec. Wits. Demsey
Averitt, Martha Warrick, Henrv Averitt. (I.ist of furnishings).

WARRICK, John, Sr. WB B: 224 Arch.

24 July 1833/ Dec.1 833
Wife Martha Warrick--place I now reside of 150 a. and also use of

-1 71
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WILLIAMS, Alexander, 51, 177;
Ann, 177; Betsy (Maxwell), 93;
Buxwell, 177%*; Catharine, 177;
Charity, 157; Colvin, 177; D. S.,
22; Elizabeth, 133; Elizabeth
Smith, 177; Feriby Jane, 177;
Frances, 10; Hanah, 145; Harry,
4, 177; Harry S., 109; Isaac,
44, 51, 177; Isaac S., 69;
Isabella Smith, 177; J. C., 173;
James M., 162; Jane, 177; Jane
Per2lope (Hodges), 69; Jesse
Ann (Jackson), 76; Jno., D., 162;
Jno Marshall, 177; Joel, 4, 110,
117, 177*; Joel, Jr., 61; John,
78, 173, 177; John A., 162; John
C., 22, 65, 94, 111, 116; John
M., 95; Laura A. (Ann)., 8;
Margaret, 43; Mary, 177*; Mary
Ann, 86; Mary (Harris), 67;
Mary Margaret, 10; Mary (Maxwell),
93; Patsey, 177; Pheraby, 177;
Philadephia, 8; Robt. 124, Robt. 17
Samuel, 4, 70, 177; Sarah Ann
(McKellor), 107; Sophia,_ 8, 166;
Susan, 177; Thomas, lsz-zellar,
177.

WILLIAMSON, Ann, 178; Eliza, 178;

Jane, 178; John, Jr., 178; John,

r., 178*; Josiah, 178%*; Nathan,
52.

WILLIFORD, John, 58,

WILLIS, Abigail, 155, 156; Jere-
miah, 155, 156.

WILLOUGHBY, Phebe, 6,

WINDHAM, Eliza, 144; Elizabeth,
144; Flora, 144; Lemuel, 144.

WIL(L)SON, Agnes, 138;Benjamin,
179; Burrel;¢ 178; James Pliny,Dr.,
36; Jane 178% Jdno..179; John 9, 57
140, 176, 178*, 179; Joseph C.,
178*, 179; Mathew, 178; Milley,
178; Nathan, 178; Neil, 40; Noah,
178; Polly (Bagge>, 9; Rebeccah,
179; Robert, 73, 178, 179; Sal-
mon, 179; Sam C., 138: Samuel,
179; Silvanus, 36, 179*; Wm, O.
G., 102. o R

~
o

WINGATE, Cornelius, 149, 161.

WINSLCW, Caroline Martha, 179%;
Carcline M., Mrs., 13; E. L.,
89, 135, 179; E. L & W, (a
business), 68; Edw. Lee, 83;
E(dward) L., 13; Edward Lee,
13, 36, 69, 179; Elizabeth J.,
179; 3., 12, 13, 61, 135, 143,
159, 171; John, 1, 75, 89, 130,
148, 179; Marion S., 179;
Warren, 29, 40, 68, 105, 131,
179.

WISE, Mary, 72.

WOMACK, WAMMACK, Edith, 164; Greer,

34,
WONDER, Mouring, 41.

WOOD, Aley, 179; Gary, 179; Jonathan,
17, 179*; Larry, 179; Nancy,
179; Pharaby, 179; Rebecca E.,
179; Whitfield, 179; William,
179.

WOODARD, Isaac, 40.
{Blalock),

WOODDIS, Berry, 15; Lurany
15.

WOODROW, John, Reverg. Mr,, 26.
WOOTEN, Robert, 177.

WORTHINGTON, Easther, 75; Saml.,
149.

WRIGHT, __ , 40; Duncan, 107; Eliza,
Mrs., 155; 3. W., 13, 29, 89;
J(ohn) W., 89-90; John W., 40,
49, 74, 142, 179, 180*; P, H.,
32; Philadelphia H., 92, 159;

W. B., 85, 92, 155, 161, 177;
William B., 35, 67; Wm. B., 32,

X

YARBOROUGH, YARBROUGH, YARBRO,
Elizabeth, 180%*; Joseph, 2;
Littleton, 180; Mary, 2; Nimrod,
180; Rich(d) F., 162; Mathew,
106-7,
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Book C cont. 1800
October Court 1800

wealth of Va., to friend Henry Cook of Hallifax Co. Va. 4o
bargain and sell tract of lang in Sumner County, Tennessee on
Cumberland River, 250 acres, said lang purchased from James
Dix on 14 Oct 1799, 29 Oct 1800.

469 Letter of Attorney; Ann Dobbins of Caswell County exec. to last

- will of Hugh Dobbins decd. to friend and brother James Moore of

NMontgomery Gounty, Tennessee to demand and receive from persons
in Tenn. or Kentucky that may be in any way indebted to Hugh
Dobbin, 24 Oct 1800.

- 470 Letter of attorney: Thomas Bouldin and John Willson, Merchants

due. 13 oct 1800. /s/ Thomas Bouldin for Bouldin and Willson.
471 Disposition taken of Feter P. Thornton by William Scott and
Thomas Humphreys. A case involving Davis Booker as Pltff. ang
Daniel g. Farley and John Burton zs defendents. 1In 1784 after
returning from sermon in Halifax Co., to Mr. William Oliverrg
to Dinner, Daniel 8. Farley came %o Mr. Olivers ang enquired

Farley against a bond in favor of Davis Booker. Brother Reubin
Thornton married the widow of William Munford who was Sister of
Henry Ward mentioned in the receipt.

Above disposition proved Campbell Co. Va, - "that Peter p,
Thornton made disposition at Tavern of Charles Hoyle in town of
Lynchburg at 5 O'eclock, Friday 24 day Oct 1800." /s/ Wm. Scott
and Thos. J. Hunphreys,

Receipt: April 10, 1784 - Rec. of Mr. Henry Ward in favor of
Daniel 3, Farley 1060 1bs crop tobacco it being in full of bond
gilven Davis Booker, /s/ Reubin Thornton, Test: Peter p.
Thornton, Recorded Caswell Co. Oct. term 1800.

© 473 THOMAS WILSON - Will -~ w. 11 Qct 1800. Wife Keziah Wilsony

four daughters Rachel, Mary, Keziah, ang Elizabeth; daughter
Rebekah Foote; sonsg Johnston Wilson (land adj, Askridges line
and Samuel Johnstons line), Abner (adj. Johnston Wilsons line),
William, Henry, Jeremiah (home tract on North Hico); 3 last
Sons under lawful age and of last wife, Exec: wife and Gabriel
Lea and John Warrick. Test: Wm. Gordon, Thos. Kendrick, Thos.
Stafford. /s/ Thomas Willson.

Codiecil: ihomas-Wilson; wife; daughters Rachel Wilson, Mary
Reed, Keziah Wilson, Elizabeth ¥ilson. 13 Oct 1800.

Keziah Wilson ang John Warrick qualifie@'as exec,

476 ABRAHAM WOMACK - Will - w. 15 SeDt‘l19§L__§gg§_ﬂilliam+_lgaighi\
“dgughiazs_Mggz_ngjggi*Nancy'Engram, Lucy Engram, Sinie Brackim,
Elizabeth Womack, Exec: son Josiah and friend Willism BetheT—
Wit: William Bethell, Jeremiah Stubblefield, Nancy BethelIl:
Josiah Wo ualified as exec. , —
477 John Hinton minor orphan age 12 §rs. 3 mos. bound to Freeman
Hubbard, /s/ Azariah Graves Esq. Chairman of County Court.

22 Jan 1798,

END OF BOOK C
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LINCOLN COUNTY
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1313. I. L. WISE, 2 March 1894, 7 May 1894. Sister R. P. Reep wife of

P. A. Reep. Land deeded to me by my father Jacob Wise. 7Tg W. A. Holly
and wife Lucy C. P. Holly. EXEC. W. A. Holly. WIT. S. A. Sain, R. C. Coon.
Book 4, page 530.

1314, JACOB WISE, 14 February 1836, July 1836. Wife. Sons Henry, George,
Jacob. My four daughters. EXEC. Andrev H. Loretz. WIT. John Pangle,
Vincent Wood. Book 1, page 377.

1315. JACOB WISE, 11 September 1890, 4 April 1892. Son C. L. Wise. Children

Rabecca P. wife of P. A. Reep, son Andrew N. Wise, son William F. Wise,
son Julius A. Wise. Grandson Willie Sain son of John Sain. Daughter Lucendia
Wise. EXEC. son Julius A. Wise. WIT. Philip Carpenter, J. B. Reep. Probate:
W. F. Wise lives in Mississippi. Book 4,page 476,

1316. JOHN WISE, 12 July 185¢, January 1857. Daughters Mary, Barbara.

Daughter Clara Flannegan. Other children Peter, Daniel, George. All
my heirs, including Sarah Wise or her heirs. WIT. Jacob Hoke, Andrew Roseman.
Book 3, page 3.

1317. MARY WISE and BARBARA WISE, 24 March 1877, 21 January 1879. Tg J.
David Wise. To P. Emaline Wise and Barbara R. Wise. EXEC. Levi Robinsn.
WIT. H., E, Ramsaur, Pinkney Hoover. Boogk 4, page 193 and book 5, page 61.

1318. JAMES WITHERSPOON, 22 November 1831, September 1838. Wife Elener.

Daughters Ellener Espey, Ann Leves. To Ruth Gorden. To heirs of my
son James Scott Weatherspoon. Daughter Sarah Price. Daughter Elizebeth.
Sons John, George. EXEC. son John Weatherspoon, William Berry Esqr. WIT,
Isaac Holland, William D. Hannah. Book 2, page 5.

1319, WILLIAM WITTENBERG, 28 April 1800, 1802. wWife Mary Barbara. Son

John Jonas (under age). Daughter Mary Magdalena wife of Philip Baker.
Daughter Mary Elizabeth wife of Simon Hawse (they have no children at present).
To son John Henry. To daughters Mary Barbara and Chatharina. Sons Daniel and
William. Youngest son John Jonas. EXEC. wife, son John Jonas. WIT. Martin
Klein, Christopher Sigman Senior, Andrewy Stokinger.

1320. ELIZEBETH WOLLER (WALLER), 31 July 1813, 1813. San George Woller.
Children John Woller, Chatrena Bringel, Peter Woller. EXEC. son George.
WIT. Polser Sigman, Francis Moser, Peter Little.

ngi. ABRAHAM WOMACK, 4 August 1803, January 1804. Grandson James Wamock
' ©n of Abraham Wamock. My grandchildren of my son Abnor Wamock. To
Margrat Hucker ... the said Mrgrat Hager. EXEC. none. WIT. TRos. Mcgee,
John Beale, John Robinsan. S

1322. JOHN H. wWooD, 26 August 1886, 3 August 1891. Wife Catharine C. Wood.
Sons Caleb Abslam, John Pinckney, Thomas Clingman. My seven daugthers.
To Artanzea Avrey now of Mississippi. EXEC. son-in-law Samuel Warlick, son
John Pinckney Wood. WIT. Philip Carpenter, J. B. Reep. Probate: entitled
parties: Catherine C. Wood, Caleb A., John P., Thos. C. Wood, Mrs. Sallie
De Lane, Mrs. Mahala Wyant wife of Dan'l Wyant, Mary wife of Chas. Scronce,
Susan wife of Marcus Boyles, Eliza Jane wife of Geo. Sain, Francis vife of
Sam'l Warlick, Ida Hardister and husband John Hardister and child of Ida -
Hardister. Book 4,page 464.

1323, JOHN WO00DS, 12 April 1804, July 1804. Wife Sarah. Daughters Sarah,
Ealeaner, Marget. EXEC. my three daughters. WIT., Levi Weer, John Oneal.
N.B.: To John M'Kinnas four children.

1324, SARAH WO0DS, 1 December 1821, March 1842, Stepdaughter Ellender Carson.
Eldest daughter Sarah Raum. Youngest daughter Margaret Arrowood.

Grandsons John Woods Neill, David Raum, Jacob and John Raum. Granddaughter

Mary Neill - her mother Margaret Arrovcod. Husband John Woods, dec'd. Grand-

children William Arrovood and Sarah Arrowood. EXEC. Isaac Raum, Drury Arrowood.

WIT, Benjamin Ormand Jnr., Levi Weer. Book 2, page 131.
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DEED BOOK C

Bohannon of Greene Co., Grantee, for £ 50 lawful money; 460 acres of land
in Greene Co., bounded on all sides by vacant land. Wit.: Thomas Gray,
Wm. Johnson, Augustin Harris. Recorded 25 July 1790.

‘Page 381: STATE OF GEORGIA. JIndenture dated 30 August 1786
between Henry Taylor and Catherine, his wife, of Richmond

Co., Grantors, and Abraham Wommack of Greene Co., Grantee, for one
negro; 287 1/2 acres in Greene Co., bounded by vacant land and Buckhalter’s
land, and granted 21 February 1785. Wit.: John Kirk, James Gillmore.
Recorded 24 July 1790.

Page 381: STATE OF GEORGIA. Indenture dated 22 March 1790

between James Stewart of Washington Co., Grantor, and Wm.
Daniel of Greene Co., Grantee. for £ 100: 350 acres in Greene Co., together
with all houses. woods. ways. waters and water sources, and all and every
profit and advantage whatsoever that is or may occur from the same or any
part of the same and all other "privileges" whatsoever. Wit.: Edward Hunter,
Robert Smith. Hugh McWatters. Recorded 2 August 1790.

STATE OF GEORGIA. Indenture dated 28 August 1789
between Jacob McLenden of Wilkes Co., Grantor. and Isaac
Phillips of Greene Co.. Grantee. for £ 200 sterling: 287 1/2 acres in Greene
Co. on the head of Harris’s Creek. Wit.: Anthony Seal. John Matthews. Wm.
Phillips. Recorded 22 July 1790.

Page 382:

Page 383:  STATE OF GEORGIA. Indenture dated 28 September 1789

berween Andrew Wells (Wills 7} and Elizabeth, his wife. of
Wilkes Co.. Graniors. and Hadon Parham of Richmond Co., Grantee. for £
1000 lawful money: 460 acres in the County of Washington when surveved,
bounding on Wm. Hunt and vacant land. Wit.: Richard Bonnet, Joel Heath,
LeRoi Johnston. Recorded 6 August 1790.

Page 384: STATE OF GEORGIA. Indenture dated 12 January 1788

between Drury Cade of Wilkes Co.. Grantor. and Burwell Pope
of Wilkes Co.. Grantee, for £ 200 lawful money: 575 acres of land in Greene.
formerly Washington Co.. on the east fork of Big Creek. Wit.: John Pope,
Wm. Cade. Holman Freeman. J.P. Recorded 6 August 1790.
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GREENE COUNTY. GEORGIA — LAND RECORDS

Page 17: GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. David Peeples

of Greene County sold to David Gresham of Greene County on
21 October 1793 for the sum of £ 100, 212 acres of land. Wit.: John Harrison
and J. Standifer. Recorded 28 October 1793.

GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. Robert Forsyth
of the town of Augusta, and Fanny. his wife. soid to Lewis
Barns of Columbia County on 31 January 1792 for £ 67.10 shillings lawful
meney. 287 1/2 acres in Washington County. now Greene. Land granted to
George Hammondy on 8 April 1783 by Governor Elbert and conveyed to
Robert Forsyth on 7 July 1787. Bounded by Lithgore. Trip. and unknown
land. surveyed 29 October 1784. Wit.: D. Hunter. Recording date not
shown.

Page 17:

Page 18: GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. Abraham

Womack of Greene County sold to Sherwood Womack (county
of residence not shown) on 27 November 1792 for the sum of £ 1000 sterfing,
200 acres of land in Greene County on Graybill's Creek bounded by_Larwood
Womack and Read land. Wit.: David Womack. Thomas Credelle, and James
Alford. Recorded 17 September 1793.

Page 19: GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. George

Hammond of the State of South Carolina sold to Robert Forsyth
of the town of Augusta, Richmond County, on 7 July 1787 for the sum of £
250 lawful money, 287 1/2 acres in Washington County granted 8 April 1793
and surveyed 29 October 1793. Bounded Lithgore, Trip, and unknown land.
Wit.: George Handley. Recorded 7 October 1793.

Page 21: GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. Michael Rogers

of Greene County with Francis Poythress bind themselves to
Zachariah Boyer of Wilkes County on 19 July 1792 in the sum of £ 1000 with
the condition that Berry Rogers, son of said Michael, when he comes of age,
relinquish all claim to said deed gift of a negro man named Osborn and a girl
named Phillis and sundry other articles of property. Will dated 26 October
1791. Also 287 1/2 acres of land whereon Rogers lived adjoining land of
Henry Peeks, Abraham Lawrence, John Rogers and Thomas Credile. Wit.:
John Armor, J.P. and Seaborn Jones. Recording date not shown.
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Page 288: GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. George Kirk of

Montgomery County, No ina, sold to rnes of
Greene County on 8 January 1793 for the sum of 3 shillings lawful money,
400 acres of land in Greene County. Recording date not shown.

Page 289:  GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. Davis Gresham

and Richard Bradley, Administrators of the estate of Joseph
Carmichaei, deceased, all of Greene County, sold to Paschal Harrison of
Greene County on 22 July 1804 for the sum of $800, 230 acres of land in
Greene County. Wit.: Jacobus Watts. Recorded 4 March 1806.

Page 290: = GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. Henry H. Harn

of Bryan County. Georgia, sold to Paschal Harrison of Greene
County on 23 july 1804 for the sum of $1000. 230 acres of land in Greene
County. Recorded 4 March 1806.

Page 291: GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. Zachariah Bevis

of Greene County and Phebe, his wife, sold to Littleberry Watts
of Greene County on 29 December 1805, for the sum of $725, 250 acres of
land in Greene County. Recorded 8 April 1806.

Page 292:  WILKES COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. Hugh Roan of

Wilkes County sold to George Lambert of Greene County on 6
November 1792 for the sum of £ 30 sterling. 150 acres of land in Greene
County. Recording date not shown.

Page 294: GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. John Varner

Patillo of Greene County and Elizabeth, his wife, sold to John
Slaughter of Greene County on 13 October 1804 for the sum of $300. 100
acres of land in Greene County. Wit.: Thomas Mapp. Recording date not
shown.

Page 295:  GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. John Wheatly of

Clark County sold to John Wright of Greene County on 30
September 1805 for the sum of $230. 115 acres of land in Greene County.
Recorded 5 April 1806.

Page 296: GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. Phillip Ward of

Greene County sold to the legal heirs of John Combs, deceased,
on 20 March 1806 for the sum of $10C. 100 acres of land in Greene County to
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GREENE COUNTY, GEORGIA — LAND RECORDS

Page 369: GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. Samuel Harper
and Polly Steele. Administrators of the Estate of Alexander

Steele, deceased. late of Greene County, sold to Oliver Porter as highest bidder

at public auction at $125, 225 acres of land in Greene Countv. Wit.: James

H. Daniel. Recorded 21 February 1810.

Page 370: GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. John Hill of

Greene County sold to Thomas Riley of Greene County on 11
July 1808 for the sum of $500. 200 acres of land in Greene County bounded
by James Park. John Freeman. and others. Wit.: James Cunningham.
Recorded 22 February 1810.

Page 370: GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. David Robinson
of Burke County and Rachel. his wife. sold to Roderick Leonard

on 22 February 1810 for the sum of $1000. 150 acres of land in Greene

County. Wit.: W. S. Smith. Ann Smith. Recorded 27 February [810.

Page 373: GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. Peter Robinson

and Rachel. his wife. and William Spencer Smith of Greene
County (Robinson & Smith Merchants), sold to William Fitzpatrick of Greene
County on 18 April 1803 for the sum of $200. 150 acres of land in Greene
County. Wit.: John Davis, J.I.C. Recorded 28 Februarv 1810.

Page 373: GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. i. Manerva
Hines of Greene County, 2 March 1808. relinquish my right and
title unto the lawful born heirs of Elias Hines, all property both real and
personal that descended to me by my late husband’s will except a part of the
land that I now live on which I relinquish to my son, James, plus three
negroes. | empower my son. Elias Hines, as governor of the estate above
mentioned. Wit.: Joel H. Shropshire, Catherine Shropshire. Recorded 28

February 1810.

Page 374: GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. In Augusta,
Georgia: I, Edmund C. Carnes, 7 July 1890, purchased a tract
of land from George Kirk lying and being in the State of North Carolina for ~
the sum of £ 150 North Carolina proclamation money, and said Kirk was to
have been paid with land in Greene County. I am willing to make mortgage
on said land for his security. Wit.: P.J. Carnes, City of Augusta. Recorded S

March 1810.
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GREENE COUNTY. GEORGIA — LAND RECORDS

Page 473: GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. Robert Ousley

of Jones County sold to William Baldwin of Greene County on
25 March 1809 for the sum of $1.62. 27 acres of land in Greene County.
Wit.: Abner Wheeless. Recorded 22 August 1810.

Page 474: GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. William

_ Baldwin. Sr., of Greene County. sold to Thomas Ware of Jones
County on 17 July 1810 for the sum of $100. 184 3/4 acres of land in Greene

County. Wit.: William Baldwin. Recorded 22 August 1810.

GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. Thomas
McGuire of Greene County and Margaret, his wife. sold to
Matthew Burnside Downing of Greene County on 14 November 1808 for the
sum of $500. 190 acres of land in Greene County bounded by Isaac McGuire
and Joseph Jackson. Wit.: William Corrv and Thomas Dawson. Recorded 22
August 1810.

Page 473:

GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. President and the
Commissioners of the town of Greensborough sold to Thomas
Hart of Greene County on 31 March 1809 for the sum of $222. Lot #1356 in
the town of Greensborough. 180 X 120 feet. Wit.: William B. Barrett.
Berkley Lanford. Recorded 28 August 1810.

Page 176:

Page 477:  GREENE COUNTY. STATE OF GEORGIA. President and the

Commissioners of the town of Greensborough sold to James
Carleton of Greene County on 31 March 1809 for the sum of $160.50. Lot
#158 in the town of Greensborough. Wit.: Stewart Anderson. Isaac Matthews.
Recorded 29 August 1810.

Page 477:  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA. George Kirk of

Montgomery County, North Carolina, sold to Edmond Carnes of

Montgomery County. North Carolina, on 8 January 1793 for the sum of 3
shillings lawful money, 400 acres of land in Greene County, formerly

conveyed to George Kirk by Peter Carnes. Wit.: Barnard Dunn. Recorded 3
September 1810. :

Page 479: GREENE COUNTY, STATE OF GEORGIA. Charles Burk,

Sr., of Oglethorpe County and Pheby, his wife, sold to Charles

Burk, Jr., of Oglethorpe County on 4 April 1796 for £ 400 lawful money, 400
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A LIST OF WILLS INDEXED IN THIS WORK

COUNTY DATES COVERED

Appling 1877-1925

Baldwin 1806-19A 1819-648

Bartow 1836-85

Bibb 1823-55A 1851-71B

Burke 1853-70

Butts 1826-41

Camden 1795-1829A 1830-67 (Book B, burned) 1868-1916C

Canrpbell 1825-1900

Carrolf 1852-96

Chattooga 1856-1924

Clarke 1802-42A 1822-428

Clayton 1859-1921

Cobb 1875-1900 Wills & Administrations

Columbia .

Coweta 1849-93

Crawford 1835-52A 1852-948

Decatur 1828-38

DeKalb 1840-69A

Dooly 1847-1901

Early 1834-1902 Bonds 1856-89 Adnrs Bonds 1856-1927

Effingham 1829-59

Elbert 1791-95A 1803-6B 1809-12C 1816-21D 1829-60E

Emanuel 1815-68

Fayette 1828-97

Floyd 1852-61A 1816-718

Forsyth 1833-44

Franklin 1786-1813A 1848-67

Gilmer 1836-53

Glynn 1844-53

Greene 1796-1806 1786-95 1817-42

Gwinnett 1852-86

Habersham 1847-1900

Hatl 1819-37A 1837-678
«mtlancock 1794-1807 Miscellaneous

Harris 1850~758

Henry 1822-34A 1834-69B

Houston 1827-55A 1855-968

frwin 1821-64

Jackson 1802-60

Jasper 1812-39 1825-31

Jefferson 1795-1842

Jones 1812-23 1826-50

Laurens 1809-40

Lee 1854-1955

Liberty 1772-1887

Lincoln 1796-1879

Lowndes 1871~1915

Lurpkin 1833-52 1845-1923

Macon 1856~-1909

Madison 1812-41A 1842-96B

Marion 1846-1915

Mcintosh 1873-1915

Meriwether 1831-59

Monroe 1824-47

Montgomery 1806-63

Morgan 1830-60

Murray 1840-72

Muscogee 1838-62

Newton 1823-51

Oglethorpe 1793-1807A 1833-66B

Paulding 1850-77

Pike 1823-29A 1844-76B

Polk ' 1857-1936

Pulaski 1816-50

Putnam 1808-56 1823-56



Rabun 1863-88
Randolph 1845-94
Richmond 1840-53
Screven 1810-1929
Stewart 1831-5A 1837-49B 1850-90C
Sumter 1838-55 Bonds and Wills
Talbot 1828-56
Taliaferro 1826-66
Tattnall 1800~34 Deeds ABC 1836-40 Inventories, etc.
Telfair 1869-1321
Thomas 1826-31 1837-45 Minutes
Troup 1832-48
Union 1877-1942
Upson 1826-1910
Walton 1819-37A 1827-318 1834-9C
Ware 1879-1915
Warren 1829-60
Washington 1829-71 Divisions 1852-1903 Wills
Wayne 1822-70
Wilkes 1792-1801 1806-08 1818-19 1819-36
Wilkinson 1817-1920
Abbreviations

adm = administration ind = indenture

advr = administrator inv = jnventory

admx = adminstratrix gdn = guardian

appr = appraisal
atty = attorney
Col = colored

declar = declaration
divs = divisions
exor = executor

i = intestate

illeg = illegible

L/A = Letters of Administration
Mts = Minutes

nunc = nuncupative

orph = orphan

retn = return

Rev. = Revolutionary

Sold. = Soldier

wid = widow



AARON
Daniel
Daniel

AARONS
Witllam P,

ABBOTT
Ezekiel

ABERCROMBIE
Edmund
Gena
H. N.
Isabella
John
Lavinia
Rachel
Wiley
William
Y. B.

ABLE
A. R,

ACOCK
Armold
Jonathan
Redick

ACORD
John F,

ACREE
Joshua L.
Starling
William

ACRES
Witliam

ADAIR
Bozernan
Edward

William W,

ADAMS
Absolom
Amanda M.
Andrew
Anna
Amold L.
Benjamin
Benjamin
Benjamin
Carter
Coalson
Coleman
Daniel
David
David

E. E. H.

Madison
Tattnall

Forsyth

Jasper

Hancock
Chattooga
Union
Lumpkin
Hancock
Clayton
Clayton
Putnam

Lumpkin
Cobb

Paulding

Walton
Walton
Walton

Washington

Hancock
Taliaferro
Wilkes

Greene

Paulding
Murray
Paulding
Paulding
Paulding
Walton
Bartow
Jackson

Carroll
Gwinnett
Crawford
Harris
Washington
Monroe
Upson
Washington
Upson
Thomas
Screven
Houston
Jasper

Pike
Monroe

INDEX TO GEORGIA WILLS

1812-11
1836-401

1833-44

1831-39

1833
1853-1924
1877-1942
1845-1923
1817
1858-1929
1858-1929
1823-56
1845-1923
1931

1850-77

1819-37
1819-37
1819-37

1852-1903

1821
1826-66i
1792-1801

1806-16

1850-77¢
1840-72
1850-77i
1850-77i
1850-77
1834-9
1836-85
1844

1852-96
1852-86
1852-94
1850-75
1828-71i
1824-47
1826-1910
1852-1903
1826-1910
1826-18361
1810-1929
1855-96
1844-76
1844~-76
1847-

ADAMS (continued)

Edward Talbot
Elijah C. Chattooga
Elizabeth Mrs, Polk
Frances Henry
George Early
George Muscogee
H M Cobb
Hopewell Washington
Isaac Hancock
James Clayton
James Hancock
James Jones
James Upson
James M. Putnam
James W. Gwinnett
Jane Chattooga
John Clarke
John Jackson
John - Paulding
John Talbot
Jobn C, Thomas
John Q. Dooly
Jonathan Jasper
Joseph Coweta
Kate Chattooga
Levan Dooly
Mary Cobb
Mathew Montgomery
May E. Cobb
Nicholas Elbert
Phillip Talbot
Wiley Montgomery
William Elbert
ADAMSON

A. P, Clayton
Charles Polk
Dorothy Hancock
G, W, Clayton
L. C. Clayton
N. C. Clayton
Sarah V. Mrs. Polk
Thomas Polk
ADAY

Anna Early
James Early
ADCOCK

Edmund Lincoln
Edward Paulding
Emanuel Lincoln
G, W. Paulding
ADERHOLD

isaac M. Franklin
ADKERSON

John Jones
ADKINS

Danie! Warren
Elizabeth Dooly
Joel Polk

John W, Wilkinson

Joseph C. Pike

1868
1856-1936
1856-89 bond
1822-34
1856-89 bond
1838-62

1913
1829-1781§
1811
1859-1931
1796

*1826-50

1826-1910
1823-56
1852-86
1856-1924
1822-42
1802-60
1850-77
1826-1831f
1847-1901
1831-39
1848-92
1856-1924
1847-1901
1912 minor
1806-63
1875
1829-60
1858
1806-63
1818

1859-1921
1857-1936
1794

1859-1921
1858~1921
1859-1921
1857-1936
1857-1936

1834-1902 bond
1834-1902 bond

1796-1805

> 1850-77 bond

1796-1805
1850-77

1848-67

1812-23

1838
1847-1900
1857-1936
1861
1844-76
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WINFIELD
James L.

WINFREY
Peter B,
Richard R.

WING
Levi H.

WINGATE
Thomas Jr.
(of Fla.)

WINGFIELD
Ann H.
Edward B,
Frances
Garland
Garland Sr.
John

John

John

John Jr.
John L.
Mary
Rebecca H.
Sarah E.
Susan
Thomas
Thomas

WINKLES
A, T. Mrs,

WINN
Cyrus
Francis
Hillard W,
John

John

John
Joseph

L. A. Mrs,
Lydia
Richard D.
Sarah

wilt J.
William T.

WINNINGHAM
Sarah

WINSTON
Mary F.

WINZER
John

WISDOM
Frances
Frank

WISE
Barney
Isalah
Isaiah
Joel
Joseph
Patterson
Patton
Ruth
Sherwood
Sherwood

Pike

Madison
QOglethorpe

Bibb

Camden

Wilkes
Wilkes
Wilkes
Wilkes
Wilkes
Morgan
Wilkes
Witkes
Wilkes
Witkes
Wilkes
Wilkes
Wilkes
Wilkes
Wilkes
Wilkes

Potk

Bibb
Campbel!
Cobb
Canrpbell
Liberty
Madison
Liberty
Cobb
Liberty
Gwinnett
Liberty
Cobb
Cobb

Franklin

Chattooga

Jackson
Richmond
Jackson

Stewart

Jasper
Jasper

Jasper
Butts
Jasper
Butts
Oglethorpe
Clarke
Jasper
Witkes
Gwinnett

Oglethorpe

INDEX TO GEORGIA WILLS

1844-76

1842-96
1833-66

1851-71

1868-1916

1837-77
1819-36
1818-19
1837-77
1819-36
1814-60
1792-1801
1819-36
1806-08
1819-36
1837-77
1837-77
1837-77
1837-77
1792-1801
1819-36

1857-1936

1851-71
1825-1900
1869
1825-1900
1772-1881
1842-96
1772-1881
1896
1772-1881
1852-86
1772-1881
1889

1888

1786-1813

1856-1924

1802-60
1840-53
1802-60

1837-49

1831-9
1826-31

1812-17
1826-41
1813-19 minor
1826-41
1793-1807
1822-42
1813-19
1819-36
1852-86
1833-66

WISE {continued)

Sherwood Witkes 1810-16
Zachariah Pike 1844-76
WISENBAKER
Christopher ‘Colonial 1767
5AS Lowndes . 1871-1915
WISENER
Thomas Jasper 1820-23
WISSON
George Jasper 1822-26
WITHERS
Margaret Chattooga 1856-1924
Mary Miss Chattooga 1856-1924
wiIT
Michael L. Washington ~ 1852-1903
Middleton Jackson 1802-60
Thomas Jackson 1802-60
WITTICH
Ernest L. Jr. Morgan 1830-60
Lucius L. Morgan 1830-60
WITTICK
John - -
WOFFORD
Daniel Hall 1837-67
James Bartow 1836~85
James Franklin 1786-1813
w. B. Bartow 1836-85
WOLDBRIDGE
Sarah Elbert 1806
William Elbert 1797
WOLF
B. D. Early 185689
adrrs bonds

Benjamin Early -
John Emanuel 1821
Peter Henry 1834-69
WOLRIDGE
Absalom Putnam 1823-56
WOMBLE
Allen Stewart 1831-55
Enoch W. Upson 1826-1910
WOMMACK

Abraham Hancock 1797

icl Effingham 1829-59

Jacob T. Lumpkin 1845-1923
Mary Washington ~ 1852-1903
Sherwood cock.
William Effingham 1829-59
William Washington  1829-71 divs
wooD
Abraham Putaski 1816-50
Anderson J. Gwinnett 1852-86
Catherine Morgan 1830-60
Charles H. Polk 1857-1936
Eli Madison 1842-96
Henry Washington ~ 1852-1903
Henry D. Campbell 1825-1900
Henry H. Washington ~ 1852-1903
James Coweta 1828-48
James Early 1834-1920 bonds
James Morgan 1830-60
Joel Carroll 1852-96
John Camden 1795-1829
John Wilkes 1819-36
John B. Polk 1857-1936



INDEX TO GEORGIA WILLS 167

WOOD (continued) WOOLBRIGHT
John M. Campbell 1825-1500 Andilla Mrs, Lee 1854~1955
John N, Liberty 1772-1881 John Lee 1854-1955
John S. Dooly 1847-1907
Jordan A. Carrolt 1852-96 WOOLFOLK
Keziah Early 1834-1920 bonds John Muscogee 1838-62
Lewis Early 1834-1920 bonds Thomas Bibb 1851-71
Lewis B, Bibb 1851-71 -
Martha Coweta 1849-92 WOOLLEY
Mary Mrs. Dooly 1847-1901 Ezekiel Hatl 1837-67
Milton B, Jackson 1802-60 George M. Camden 1830-67
Robert M. Lumpkin 1845-1923 Mary A, Bartow 1836-85
Thomas Walton 1819-37
Thomas Watton 1827-31 WOOTEN
Thomas, orphs of Walton 1834-9 Adison A, Butts 1826~41
Timothy Walton 1834-9 Elizabeth Jasper 1831-9
William M. Jackson 1802-60 James Butts 1826-41
William P, Polk 1857-1936 James Hancock 1830
William T, Washington ~ 1852-1903 James Sr. Butts 1826-41
Jessie C. Coweta 1849-92
WOODALL Joseph DeKalb 1840-69
Dollie Miss Marion 1846-1915 Jdosiah M. Baldwin 1819-69
John Morgan 1830-60 Paschal H. Sumter 1838-55
John Wilkes 1792-1801 Seaborn L. Butts 1826-41
Shadrack R Decatur 1824~52 Mts
WOODARD Simeon Butts 1826-41
Asa Houston 1855-96
Isaac Houston 1855-96 WOOTTEN
Jesse Carvoll 1852-96 James Wilkes 1819-36
L. T. Harris 1850-75 John A, Lumrpkin 1845~1923
Martha Greene 1817-42 Richard B. Wilkes 1792-1801
Young Laurens 1809-40 ’
WORD
WOODLAND Joshua Franklin 1848-67
James Camden 1795-1829 Thomas A, Carroll 1852-96
Thomas Houston 1827-55 William Carroll 1852-96
WOODLEY WORKMAN
James B, Carroll 1852-96 Charles Franklin 1786-1813
Jonathan Franklin  ~ 1786-1813
WOODLIFF
Isabella Forsyth 1833444 WORLEY
James H. Lumpkin 1845-1923
WOODMAN W. J Mrs. Lumpkin 1845-1923
Job Jefferson 1822 Witliam L Lumpkin 1845~1923
WOODRUFF WORNUM
Clifford Oglethorpe 1833-66 . William Putnam 1823-56
S. W. Marion 1846-1915
WORRELL
WOooDs Exum Stewart 1850-90
David Macon 1856~1909
Elizabeth Lumpkin 1845-1923 WORRILL
Harriett R, Mrs.  Lowndes 1871-1915 Eleanor Elbert 1829-60
Martha Tattnall 1800-35 deeds James W. Randolph 1845-1894
Middleton Elbert 1807 Jesse Marion 1846-1915
Robert Madison 1812-41 Solomon Newton 1823-51
Sanuel Hall 1819-37 Mts William Newton 1823-51
T. ) Chattooga  1856-1924
w. w, Screven 1810-1929 WORSHAM
William Sr. Lincoln 1831-69 Archer Baldwin 1806-19
William J, Chattooga 1856-1924 John R. Crawford 1852-94
Wyley E. Chattooga 1856-1924 Lud Jackson 1802-60
WOODSON WORTHAM
Benjamin DeKalb 1840-69 William C., Coweta 1849-92
Creed T. Houston 1855-96
W. L. Upson 1826-1910 WORTHEY
| Thomas Troup 1832-48
WOODWARD
Julia W, Polk 1857-1936 WRAY
Osmma Macon 1856-1909 John Oglethorpe 1793-1807
Thomas Franklin 1786-1813 Laura L. © Polk 1857-1936
William Liberty 1772-1881 Malvena Polk 1857-1936
W. A, Polk 1857-1936
wooby W. V. Polk 1857-1936

John Carroli 1852-96
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Hancock County Georgia Deed Books 1794 -- 1802

Page 26: 27th August 1793. Obadiah Richardson
and Jane, his wife of Greene County to Stephen Bishop of Washington
County for the sum of two hundred pounds, for a tract of land lying in
Greene County and containing two hundred and eighty seven and haif
acres, lying on the twelve mile Beaverdam Creek of Shoulderbone and
adjoining lands of John Swinney, Nicholas Long and Daniel Richardson.
Signed by Obadiah Richardson and Janey Richardson. Wit: Joshua
Bishop, Zebadiah Briggs, Dixon Hall and James Harvey, J.P.

Page 27: __th March 1792. William Boren of Wilkes
County, Georgia to Robert Bryan of Greene County for the sum of four
thousand six hundred and eighty five pounds for a certain tract of land
in Greene County, on the waters of Powell Creek and containing one
hundred and four acres and bounded by Samuel Hart, Samuel Hawkins
and Read's line, survey dated 9th Aprii 1789. Wit: Samuel Hart,
Abraham Womack, J.P., and Jesse Boulr{?}.

Page 28: Washington County, Georgia, 27th
December 1791. James Youngblood to Arthur Youngblood. James
Youngblood and Jemmiah, his wife, for the sum of fifty pounds of
lawful money, sold a tract of land containing two hundred eighteen and
three fourth acres, situated in Washington County on the Watery Fork
of Buffalo, bounded by John Williams' land, vacant land, James
Youngblood's land of which it is a part. Wit: Hugh McGormey, Henry
Rogers and John McKenzie, J.P. H. County.

Page 29: Greene County, Georgia, |, William Weeks,
Junr. of Greene County and for the sum of eighteen ponds and thirteen
shillings, have sold to Willlam Weeks, Sen. the following negro called
Vilot aged sixteen years. This 17th October 1792. Wit: William
Jackson and John Weeks.

Page 30: 15th February 1793. John Booth, Senr. of
Greene County to John Shaw of same place for the sum of forty
pounds current money for a tract of land in Green County on
Delillegible) Creek, containing one hundred and thirteen acres and
adjoining Reddick’s line, Peter Pevy's line, and Booth's lands. Wit:
Jesse Sanford, J.P.

Page 31: J4th October 1788. John Maynor of Greene
County to Davis McGhee of same place for the sum of seventy pound




Hancock County Georgia Deed Books 1794 -- 1802

“McCarmock in_the year 1784 and beginning on Fort Creek and

“adjoinin Kirk's line. Wit: James Rees
- and John Wynne.

Page 133: 18th June 1791. Henry Houston of Greene
County to Nathaniel Tatum of same place for the sum of one hundred
pounds for a tract of land lying and being in the now Greene County,
formerly Washington County, adjoining land surveyed for Col.
Williamson and vacant land dated 17th May 1784, and surveyed and
. certified 15th July 1784. H. Graybill, J.P. and Seth Tatum. Keziah
Houston, wife of Henry Houston of Greene County resign and
relinguish all the right of dower. This 18th June 1791. Wit: H.

Graybill.

Page 135: Fairfield County, South Carolina. [, Daniel
Wooten, have sold unto John Wooten one negro named Jack and one
negro woman named Cate for the sum of eighty pounds sterling. This
3rd August 1788. Wit: William Simmons and Hardy Wooten.

Page 135: 6th December 1790. James Morgan of
Washington County to Stephen Brown of same place for the sum of
twenty pounds current money for a tract of land containing two
hundred acres, lying and being in Washington County on Little
Ogeechee, beginning on the north of the old (illegible) to include two
hundred acres of land by joining Wood Wilkerson Carson and part of
Tate. Wit: William Tant and William Morgan.

Page 136: 20th November 1792. Thomas Pickart of
Washington County to Mark Stroud of same place for the sum of five
shilling for a tract of land in Washington County on the waters of Little
Ogeechee and containing fifty acres and joining lands of John Parker's
line, Benjamin Thompson's line and by Stroud and Huddleston and
Hill's line, and including the place where the said Stroud now lives.
Wit: John Tapley and James Huddleston.

Page 137: 9th’ March 1795. Ajonadab Reed of
Hancock County to Reuben Reed of same place for the sum of one
hundred pounds for a tract of land in Hancock County on the waters of
Powells Crek and containing three hundred acres and bounded by the
line of Abraham Warmack and by Widow Sikes' line and by Robert
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Brian line and by Cates’ line, being the land whereon the said Ajonadab
Reed now lives. Wit: Thomas Clillegible} and Benjamin Reed.

Page 138: 4th July 1794. John Liddall Dixon of
Washington County to Philip Cook of Hancock County for the sum of
sixty pounds sterling for a tract of land in Hancock County formerly
Washington County on Rocky Creek containing two hundred and eighty
seven and a half granted to James York on 16 September 1785 and
sold by John Dennis, Esquire, Tax Collecter to the said Dixon. Land
adjoining William Wiiders’ land and vacant iand and by Rocky Creek.
Wit: John Cook, Senr., John Cook, Junr. and Jno. Harbert, J.P.

Page 139: 18th November 1794. Thomas Rains and
Sally Rains of Hancock County to Stith Parham of York County, South
Carolina for the sum of two hundred and thirty five pounds steriing for
a tract of land in Hancock County on waters of Shoulderbone and
adjoining John Tripps' widow fence and Wiatt Collins' line and
Thweat's line and it being fand that William Biggins purchased of
Thomas Rains the same containing two hundred and eighty seven and
a half acres. Wit: William Biggins and Francis Morland.

Page 140: 2nd June 1792. James Morgan of
Washington County to Asa Morgan of same place for the sum of thirty
pounds for a tract of land granted to Samuel Camp lying and being in
Washington County two hundred acres on Ogeechee. Wit: Abner
Pearcy and Harmon Runnels, J.P.

Page 140: 9th October 1793. George Cotton of
Greene County to Josiah Bealle of same place for the sum of thirty
seven pounds six shilling and eight pence for a tract of land being in .
Greene County on the waters of Shoulderbone and adjoining Thomas
Lamar's line, James Bynun's iine and Moses Powell. Land containing
fifty acres. Wit: Jeremiah Bealle and Leathy Bealle.

Page 141: 28 May 1794. Reuben Reed of Hancock
County to John Reed of Wilkes County for the sun of fifty pounds

sterling for a tract of land in Hancock County and containing ninety .

acres adjoining Qats' old line and Blakey's line and Womack’s line. » :
Wit: Samuel Clillegible) and Abraham Womack, J.P.
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- Page 142: 29th May 1794. Ajonadab Reed of

Hancock County to John Reed of Wilkes County for the sum of fifty
pounds for a tract of land in Hancock County and containing one
hundred acres andrgdjoining Womack's line. Wit: Thomad Cuddelle
and Abraham Womack, J.P.

Page 143: 26th June 1790. Richard Simmons of
Wilkes County to Nathaniel Tatum of Greene County for the sum of
sixty pounds for a tract of land containing two hundred and eighty
seven and a half acres, liying and being in Greene County. Signed by
Richard Symmonds. Wit: Nogal Nelms(Noel Nelms) and John McClain.

Page 143: Letter inserted:

July 21, 1958

Cournity Court Clerk & Recorder
Hancock County
Sparta Ga.

Dear Sir.

| am seeking informatior: (all available) of Willis and Jane Gaslin
Simmons. He was b 1784 and she 1785. Their approx m. date 1807-
71803. Would you advise me if you have this record - | need
photostatic copy. Please review land anc other records. In 1798 Wm.
Simmons of Wilkes Co. left a gift deed to & sons Willis, John,
Solomon, Henry and f(illegible). 4 daughters Polly, Rachel, Nancy and
Celinda. It is believed he was (Wm.} Revl. Soldier the son of John
Simmons who was also soldier and is buried 8 mi. from Sparta.

(illegible) in your county.

! need birth and death dtes of John Simmons on Stoneshead that
his son Willis lived in Hancock Co. before Jones Co. where he is
mentioned as being among 1st settlers of Jones Co. 1808 in Book in
Library and where he was given passport 1o State of Miss. in 18089.

.

Thanking vou for your help.
Very sincerely
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Bute (later Warren Co.) N.C. His Will was dated March 1777 in Bute
Co. Are any of these found in wills or Deeds in your county. | will be
glad to pay for this work and you may write me in the enclosed
envelope the price. | will then send you a check. Are there
descendants of these Thompsons now in your county. [If so, please
give me the name of one who will answer my inquiries. | thank you.

Yours truly,

Grace Brown.

Page 164: 1st December 17392. John Ragan of
Greene County to John Parker of Washington County for the sum of
thirty five pounds for a tract of tand containing one hundred and forty
three and three quarters acres in Greene County on the waters of
Island Creek. Wit: John Parker and A. Comer, J.P.

Page 165: B6th November 1790. John Pugh and
Elizabeth, his wife, of Wilkes County to Benjamin Hutchinson of Greene
County for the sum of one hundred pounds for a tract of land in said
county on both sides of Sandy Run. Wit: William Hutchinson, Peter
Hutchinson and A. Comer, J.P. .

Page 165: 20th June 1785. William Walker of Wilkes
County to Peter Coffee of same place for the sum of one hundred and
twenty five pounds sterling for a tract of land in Wilkes County and on
Ogeechee River and containing two hundred and fifty acres. Wit:
Thomas (illegible) and James Kindrick.

Page 166: 12th October 1795. Peter Jackson of
Greene County to John Johnston of same place for the sum of one
hundred pounds sterling for a tract of land in Hancock County on the
waters of Powells Creek containing two hundred acres and adjoining
Slaughter's land, James Hardwick's line and John Cain's land and by
unknown iand. Wit: John Rogers, Thomas (illegible}, Thos. Sparks and
Abraham Womack, J.P.

Page 167: 10th November 1795. Thomas Harvey and -
Sarah, his wife of Hancock County to Joseph Cooper of same place for

the sum of one hundred pounds for a tract of land in_Hancock couhtz'
fornerly Wilkes County, on the waters of the Beaverdam of Ogeechee
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Benjamin McCormick and conveyed from him to John Benford and from
" Him to Nathan Barnett. Grant was signed 28th December 1784 Wit:

- Stephen Kirk and John Marlin.
Stepriell het

Page 187: 2nd Japuary 1794 Nathan Barnett of
Wilkes County to Stephen Kirk of Hancock County for the sum of fifty
pounds sterling for a tract of land containing_one hundred acres on Fort
Creek being part of a tract of land granted to Benjamin McCormick and
conveyed from him to John Benford and from him to Nathan Barnett,
which grant was signed 28th December 1784. Land bordering the
mouth of Rocky Branch. Wit: Joel McClendon and John Marlin.

Page 198: 10th August 1793. John Trippe of Greene
County to John Whitehurst of Georgia for the sum of fifty pounds
sterling for a tract of land containing fifty acres and adjoining John
Trippe's land and beginning at the mouth of the Spring Branch and to
the upper side of the plantation. Wit: Wm. Biggins and Betsy Biggins.

Page 199: 29th January 1796. Henry Parrish and
Mary, his wife of Hancock County to Arthur Donally of same place for
the sum of five hundred doliars for a tract of land in Hancock County
on the waters of Dlillegible} Creek, containing two hundred eighty
seven and a half acres, adjoining vacant land. Wit: J. Sanford, J.P.

Page 200: i, Daniel Richardson of Hancock County for
the natural love and affection which | bear unto my beloved daughter
Polly Thomas, the wife of William Thomas of same place, have given
my negrc woman named Jenny and her increase that she now has, one
boy child name Tom, and one girl named Melinda. Wit: R. Thomas,
J.P. and Jon. Thomas, Junr.

Page.200: February 3rd 1795. Received of William
Thomas the sum of five pounds sterling for one sorrel mare and
featherbed and furniture, the name of the mare was Eagle. Signed by
Daniel Richardson. Wit: Robert Thomas, J.P.

Page 200: I, John Thomas, Junr. of Hancock County,
have sold unto William Thomas of same place, three negros, to wit, a
negro woman named Selah aged about twenty years and her two
children, Peter about two years of age and Winny a girl about two

0069780
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Hancock County, but formerly claimed by Wilkes then by Greene, on
the waters of Folsom's Creek adjoining lands of George Harper and
John Harper, originially granted to Levi Newton by a Wilkes County
grant in the year 1786 by Levi Newton, conveyed to said Samuel Pope
in the year 1791 and being surveyed and granted on a warrant in the
name of Richard Newton in the month of November 1782. Wit: Wm.
Phillips and Richd. Lockhart.

Page 475: |, Moses Harris, of Washington County for
the sum of sixty pounds sterling paid by Thomas Mason of same place,
have sold unto Thomas Mason one negro man about nineteen years old
named Hunphry. This 15th January 1791. Wit: Jonathan Davis and

Michael Whatley.

Page 475: _25th May 1787, Abraham Womack of
Hancock County to Francis Coleman of same place for the sum of forty
“pounds for a tract of land in Hancock County on the waters of
Graybill's Creek, containing seventy five acres and adjoining Rogers'
‘line, and John Reads' line and by Womack's line. Signed by Abraham
Womack and Martha Womack. Wit: John Read and Thos. Lightfoot.

Page 477: 17th April 1796. Josiah Davis of Hancock
County to George Strother of same place for the sum of one hundred
dollars for a tract of land in Hancock County on Greenesboro Road
containing fifty acres adjoining Reddick's line and with Henry Pickard's
line, it being part of a tract of land granted to Joseph Palmond{(?). Wit:
Aaron Strother, John Strother and David Dickson, J.P.

Page 478: 4th November 1797. Charles Abercrombie
and Andrew Borland of Hancock County to Jesse Sanford of same

place for the sum of one hundred dollars for a tract of land in the Town
of Sparta, lying on Broad Street known in the plan of said town by No.
11 extending one hundred and five feet in front and two hundred and
ten feet back, adjoining the Public Lot No. 12 on the east and a lot in
possession of Thomas H. Langhorn on the west, it being the same .
whereon the said Sanford now lives. Wit: James Thweat and Mat.

Rabun, J.P.

Page 479: I, Anna Thompson of Hancock County, for,
the sum of two hundred dollars paid by Benjamin Thompson of same
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Page 544: 12th August 1796. I, John Gray Blount of
‘Hancock County for the sum of one hundred dollars paid by Samuel
Smyth a tract of land containing three hundred and seventy five acres
in Washington County on the waters of Buckeye Creek adjoining
Ragland and Thos. Gilbert's land and by vacant land. Wit: R.
Black(illegible) and John Young.

Page 545: Abraham Womack of Hancock County for
the consideration of the love and affection which | have towards my
son, Manuel Womack one negro girl named Winney. This 6th April
1796. Wit: Stephen Lawrence and David Womack.

Page 546: [, Abraham Womack of Hancock County for
the consideration of the love and affection which | have towards my
daughters Lucretia Howard, Sissley McFarland and Nancy Stone, the
following negros, to wit, to my daughter Lucreesy Howard one negro
woman named Jiny and her two children named Jon and Harry, to my
daughter Cissley McFarland one negro woman named Sell and her three
children Lucy, Chany and Jim and to my daughter Nancy Stone one
negro girl Phillis. Wit: Stephen Lawrence and David Womack.

- Page 547: 16th January 1795b. John Burford of
Witkes County to Thomas Atkinson of same place for the sum of four
thousand weight of tobacco for a tract of land containing two hundred
eighty seven and a half acres in Greene County on the waters of the
Oconee River adjoining the lands of Benjamin Catchings and J. Trice
surveyed in the name of Benjamin McCormack. Wit: Douglass Watson

and Josiah Cole, J.P.

Page 547: We, Robert and Hubert Bonner of Hancock
County for good causes and consideration have appointed our brother,
James Bonner of same place our true and lawful attorney for us and in
our name to sell, dispose of and make a lawful title to one part of a
tract of land and being in the County of Prince George, Virginia
formerly the property of Wm. Bonner, our father, adjoining lands of
John Daniel and Thomas Clillegible} and others, known in the
neighborhood by Lulillegiblel or A{illegibie) place. This 26th December
1796. Wit: Thos. Johnson and Arthur Long.
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Page 371: 12th September 1797. William Vines of
Hancock County to Jeremiah Walker of same place for the sum of one
hundred dollars for a tract of land containing sixty acres in Hancock
County, originally Greene County, on the waters of the Oconee River, it
being part of a tract of land originally granted to Thomas Wooten.
Land adjoining Thomas Hawkins' corner and by John Cook, Senr.'s
land and by Jeremiah Walker's corner and by Stephen Horton's land.
Wit: John Cook, Junr. and Ed, W({illegible}. Reg: 7th May 1800.

Page 374: 12th December 1799. John Birdsong of
Hancock County to John Latimer of same place for the sum of seven
hundred and sixty dollars for half of that tract of land which said
Birdsong and Latimer bought of Herman Runnals, jointly which land
hath never been divided. Said land containing two hundred and five
acres as the whole is four hundred and ten acres, lying and being in
Hancock County con Fulsoms Creek. The whole tract bounded by
Runnals' line and Martin Prewetts' line. Wit: Benj. J. Harper, Isaac
Birdsong and Hick Meking{?). Reg: 7th May 1800.

Page 376: 158th March 1784. John Lamar of Hancock
County, and Franky, his wife, to Thomas Airs of same place for the
sum of one hundred pounds sterling for a wract of land containing two
hundred and nineteen acres being part of an eight hundred acre tract
granted to Robert Middleton on 21st February 1785 in Wilkes County,
now Hancock County on Shoulderbone and joining Williamsons's and
others. Wit: William Mornix({?), Joshua King and James Harvey, J.P.

Reg: 7th May 1800.

Page 377: 18th March 1794. John Kinney of
Washington County to the Heirs of Josiah Spikes, deceased, for the
sum of fifty pounds for a tract of land in Hancock County on the
waters of Powell Creek,containing one hundred and seventy acres
adjoining Hart's and Griffin's land and by Spikes and Veazey's land, by
Blakey land and by Read's land. Wit: W(illegible) Brown and Abraham
Womack, J.P. Reg: 7th May 1800.

JVOIMdLR,

Page 379: 4th November 1791. Nichlas Huse of
Greene County to Thomas Jackson of same place for the sum of fifty .
pounds sterling for a tract of land in Greene County containing eighty
seven and a half acres laying on the waters of Fourte Creek adjoining-
William Mitchel's land. Wit: (illegible). Reg: 8th May 1800. :
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588 THE STORY OF FAYETTEVILLE

The name Alamance is of uncertain origin. On the earliest maps of the
Piedmont region it appeared as “Aramanchy River,” leading to the popular
belief that the name is of Indian origin. Some sources claiim the word
“Alamons” meant “blue clay”—the type of soil which the Indians found along
the Great Alamance Creek.

John Lederer, 2 German doctor, was one of the first explorers of the Alamance
region about 1670. He described the red men of this area as industrious and
the soil as excellent.

Surveyor General John Lawson crossed the Haw River on a winter day in
1701.  “It is called the Hau River,” he wrote, “from the Sissipahau Tndians
who dwell upon this stream.”

“The Virginia men asked our opinion of the Country we were then in”
Lawson wrote. “We told them it was a very pleasant one. They were all
of the same opinion, and affirmed that they never saw 20 miles of such extra-
ordinary rich land, lying all together, like that betwixt Hau River and the
Achonechy Town.”

The Sissipahaw or Saxapahaw Indians, who left many of their names and
relics in Alamance County, were probably a branch of the Sioux family which
migrated across the Mississippi and into the Carolinas about 1600.

Little is known about the Sissipahaw, although arrowheads, pieces of broken
pottery and other relics of their time are still found in this region. The tribe
vanished about the outbreak of the Indian Wars of North Carolina in 1711.

Colonel John Barnwell who led the English troops against the savage red men
found a group of Saxapahaw or Shokori Indians along the Neuse River, and
persuaded them to join his company. After this the tribe seems to have disap-
peared from recorded history.

White traders who journeyed through the Hawfields territory in the early
1700°s carried stories of this country to the northern colonics which were
already becoming overcrowded. Soon a tidal wave of immigration was headed
for the cheap lands of the Carolinas.

Most of the early settlers of Alamance were German, Lutheran and Reformed
Quakers and Scotch-Irish Presbyterians. The German colony on Alamance
Creek continued to teach and preach the language of the “old country” until
£s late as 1812.

Several battles of the Revolution were fought in Alamance, including the
Battle of Lindley’s Mill, Pyle’s Hacking Match near Graham where 90 Tories
were killed by a patriot army under General Lighthorse “Harry” Lee, and a
skirmish at Kirk’s Farm on the old road to Hillsboro. =

In his retreat from the Battle of Guilford Courthouse, Lord Corwallis aud
his British army camped at Simon Dixon’s grist mill on Cane Creek, and 1t 15
sometimes claimed that the British gave the village the name—Snow Camp.

Edwin Michael Holt, father of Governor Thomas M. Hole (1891-1893)
an Alamance farmer and merchant, built one of the first three cotton mills in
North Carolina on the banks of Alamance Creek in 1837,

In 1853, a down-and-out Frenchman came to the mill and offered to teach
young Thomas Holt the art of dyeing his cotton cloth. With a copper boiler
and a cast-off wash-pot, Thomas set up a dye-house, and soon the Alamance
mill was producing a goods known as “Alamance Plaid”—the first colored
cotton textiles to be manufactured in the South.

“Alamance Plaid” became world famous, and many of today’s Alamance
County textile mills were founded for the purpose of producing this goods.



